RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS FOR THE SAN MATEO COUNTY
DISASTER PREPAREDNESS DAY PRIOR TO THE EVENT AND AUTHORIZING THE
COUNTY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL DONATIONS AND
EXECUTE SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENTS FOR THE EVENT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, in 2005, following the Virginia Tech shooting, the Office of Emergency Preparedness and the Board of Supervisors developed a plan to help the residents of San Mateo County become better prepared for natural disasters and civil unrest; and

WHEREAS, San Mateo County Disaster Preparedness Day has been celebrated yearly since then; and

WHEREAS, this year, the event will be held on Saturday, September 18, 2021 at the San Mateo County Event Center; and

WHEREAS, each year, various donors provide financial support and other contributions to offset event costs, and to provide participants with an informative event, and as of July 26, 2021, the County has received donations from the following community organizations:

• PG&E: \$5,000

Silicon Valley Community Foundation: \$5,000
Peninsula Health Care District: \$1,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to County Administrative Memorandum B-3, gifts to the County in excess of \$2,500 or with significant conditions or stipulations are to be referred to the Board of Supervisors for acceptance or rejection; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that additional donations in excess of \$2,500 may be offered prior to the event and in order to properly plan for this important event, it has been requested that the Board authorize the County Manager, or designee, to accept such gifts and execute any requested or appropriate agreements with the donors; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County supports this endeavor to prepare its residents for disasters.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors accepts the donations supporting the event on behalf of the County of San Mateo.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes the County Manager or designee to accept future donations for the San Mateo County Disaster Preparedness Day and execute any requested and appropriate agreements with the donors.

* * * * * *